I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2021-02-24/R-3) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on February 24, 2021.

This the 24<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2021.

amy T. Havey

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2020-2021 PERCENT FOR ART PLAN (2021-02-24/R-3)

WHEREAS, Chapel Hill recognizes community arts and culture as important factors in developing Chapel Hill as "A Place for Everyone" and creating "Good Places and New Spaces;" and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill has established a Percent for Art program whereby one percent of all appropriations for Capital Improvement Projects shall be directed to the Town's Percent for Art Program; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Percent for Art program is to

- Help define the community's identity and sense of place,
- Promote social interaction and discourse,
- Bring arts into everyday life, and
- Memorialize the past while expressing shared values for the future; and

WHEREAS, this plan has been reviewed by the Chapel Hill Cultural Arts Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council approves the 2020-2021 Annual Percent for Art Plan as provided in the February 24, 2021 meeting materials.

This the 24<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2021.